TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

900410389

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM432037

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		06/21/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Safeworks, LLC
Street Address:	365 Upland Drive
City:	Tukwila
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98188
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1713085	ASTRO
Registration Number:	3874059	IBEX
Registration Number:	4042466	IBEX V
Registration Number:	4032850	INTELLIGENT CLIMB ASSIST
Registration Number:	3978317	POWER CLIMBER
Registration Number:	3587903	POWER CLIMBER WIND
Registration Number:	4803689	POWERMOD
Registration Number:	2411128	SAFEWORKS
Registration Number:	3990197	SPIDER
Registration Number:	1239947	SPIDER
Registration Number:	2406766	SPIDER
Registration Number:	3998200	
Registration Number:	4447353	SPIDER RAIL
Registration Number:	2438034	SPIDERLINE
Registration Number:	1398243	
Registration Number:	1385728	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006088 FRAME: 0796 900410389

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com **Correspondent Name:** Taylor M. Lindman, Esq.

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Taylor M. Lindman
SIGNATURE:	/Taylor Lindman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademak Collateral 2017#page1.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademak Collateral 2017#page2.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademak Collateral 2017#page3.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademak Collateral 2017#page4.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademak Collateral 2017#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of June 21, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of SAFEWORKS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated January 13, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 17, 2017 at Reel/Frame 5967/0524, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all of Grantor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to all of Grantor's trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks; all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including, without limitation, those trademarks, service marks, terms, designs and applications described on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks");
- (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; and
- (c) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks or any licenses with respect thereto.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in all of the Released Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and any lenders for which the Agent acted as security or collateral agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in, lien upon and conditional assignments of, and hereby reassigns to the Grantor, all of the Released Trademark Collateral.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmissions (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Nom

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (2017)]

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

1. U.S. Trademarks

					Registration	Current Owner
Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Date	of Record
ASTRO	U.S.	74/235039	16-Dec-1991	1713085	08-Sep-1992	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX	U.S.	77/644346	06-Jan-2009	3874059	09-Nov-2010	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX and Design	U.S.	77/655700	23-Jan-2009	4042466	18-Oct-2011	SafeWorks, LLC
INTELLIG ENT CLIMB ASSIST	U.S.	77/889008	08-Dec-2009	4032850	27-Sep-2011	SafeWorks, LLC
POWER CLIMBE R	U.S.	85/216107	12-Jan-2011	3978317	14-Jun-2011	SafeWorks, LLC
POWER CLIMBER WIND and Design	U.S.	77/178862	11-May-2007	3587903	10-Mar-2009	SafeWorks, LLC
POWERM OD	U.S.	86/512783	23-Jan-2015	4803689	01-Sep-2015	SafeWorks, LLC
SAFEWORKS	U.S.	75/504828	18-Jun-1998	2411128	05-Dec-2000	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER	U.S.	85/216848	13-Jan-2011	3990197	05-Jul-2011	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER	U.S.	73/246818	22-Mar-1980	1239947	31-May-1983	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER and Design Spider	U.S.	75/470652	20-Apr-1998	2406766	21-Nov-2000	SafeWorks, LLC
Spider Design	U.S.	85/216964	13-Jan-2011	3998200	19-Jul-2011	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER RAIL	U.S.	85/910189	21-Apr-2013	4447353	10-Dec-2013	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDERLINE	U.S.	75/701669	10-May-1999	2438034	27-Mar-2001	SafeWorks, LLC

A-1

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Current Owner of Record
Staging Design	U.S.	73/373399	06-Jul-1982	1398243	24-Jun-1986	SafeWorks, LLC
Suspended Staging Design	U.S.	73/373105	06-Jul-1982	1385728	11-Mar-1986	SafeWorks, LLC

2. Canadian Trademarks

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Current Owner of Record
IBEX	Canada	1425143	12-Jan-2009	TMA771767	13-Jul-2010	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX and Design	Canada	1425144	21-Jan-2009	TMA815969	24-Jan-2012	SafeWorks, LLC
INTELLIGENT CLIMB ASSIST	Canada	1461319	02-Dec-2009	TMA816422	30-Jan-2012	SafeWorks, LLC
RAISING THE EXPECTATION	Canada	893898	20-Oct-1998	TMA553255	02-Nov-2001	SafeWorks, LLC
SAFEWORKS	Canada	899519	15-Dec-1998	TMA531789	28-Aug-2000	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER	Canada	272830	01-Dec-1962	TMA132833	27-Sep-1963	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER and Design Spider	Canada	893897	20-Oct-1998	TMA523811	24-Feb-2000	SafeWorks, LLC
Spider Design	Canada	471257	11-Jun-1981	TMA266139	29-Jan-1982	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER STAGING and Design Spider Staging	Canada	471259	11-Jun-1981	TMA277347	04-Mar-1983	SafeWorks, LLC
Spider Web Design	Canada	471256	11-Jun-1981	TMA266138	29-Jan-1982	SafeWorks, LLC

A-2

3. Other Foreign Trademarks

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration	Registration	Current Owner of
			Ü	No.	Date	Record
ATLAS CLIMBER	Australia	1285487	18-Feb-2009	1285487	24-Mar-2011	SafeWorks, LLC
ATLAS CLIMBER	Kuwait	101475	19-Feb-2009	101475	19-Feb-2009	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX	Australia	1284372	10-Feb-2009	1284372	08-Sep-2009	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX	European Union	7591894	11-Mar-2009	7591894	16-Sep-2009	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX	India	1779500	30-Jan-2009	1779500	30-Jan-2009	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX	Japan	2009- 005709	29-Jan-2009	5296306	22-Jan-2010	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX	New Zealand	807890	12-Jun-2009	807890	08-Jan-2011 06-Jan-2009 (deemed registration)	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX and Design	Australia	1284374	10-Feb-2009	1284374	08-Sep-2009	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX and Design	European Union	7591795	11-Mar-2009	7591795	08-Mar-2010	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX and Design	India	1782350	06-Feb-2009	1782350	06-Feb-2009	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX and Design	Japan	2009- 005710	29-Jan-2009	5311005	26-Mar-2010	SafeWorks, LLC
IBEX and Design	New Zealand	807889	12-Jun-2009	807889	08-Jan-2011 23-Jan-2009 (deemed registration)	SafeWorks, LLC
POWER CLIMBER	European Union	1004860	26-Nov-1998	1004860	07-Apr-2000	SafeWorks, LLC
POWER CLIMBER	Hong Kong	200106784	02-Jun-1998	200106784	08-Jun-2001	SafeWorks, LLC
SPIDER and Design Spider	Chile	437119	05-Jan-1999	864282	22-Jul-1999	SafeWorks, LLC
TITAN	European Union	4043998	24-Sep-2004	4043998	03-Jan-2006	SafeWorks, LLC
TITAN	Hong Kong	300293733	28-Sep-2004	300293733	05-Sep-2006	SafeWorks, LLC

A-3